addition, you are required to spend the greater of 5% of Gross Sales or $2,000 per month 
on advertising during each six-month period of operation, which we may increase 
annually. 

(10) You must have purchased, priced, tagged, and hung or displayed the greater of 
five (5) items per square foot of Sales Areasales area or twelve thousand (12,000) items 
in gently-used, in-season inventory and the greater of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) 
or Three Dollars ($3.00) per square foot of sales area in new product inventory 
(“Minimum Inventory”)—”), the type, assortment, and quality of which are specified in

[...]

(f) spend at least Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) to advertise your 
Store in the new location during the first two (2) months after the relocation, as 
described in Section 2.06(a). 

If we consent to an expansion at your existing location, you agree to: 

(a) pay an expansion fee (“Expansion Fee”) of Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500) and all other costs related to the expansion; 

(b) meet the minimum inventory level requirements outlined in Sections 
3.05 and 4.01(m) below; and 

(c) meet all then-current franchise Standards outlined in Section 4.01 
below. 

2. FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS 

2.01 Franchise Fee. 

You agree to pay Uptown Cheapskate a franchise fee (“Franchise Fee”) of Twenty 
-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) for the first franchiseFranchise and for each 
subsequent franchise. The Franchise Fee shall be paid to us by check or by 
electronic meanstransfer when you sign this Agreement and submit it for approval. 
When we receive the signed Agreement and Franchise Fee, and we accept and

[...]

due to us and the date that you must make the Royalty Fee available for electronic 
transfer. We may, upon notice to you, change the method of payment we require 
for any and all fees. If you fail to report your Gross Sales, we shall be entitled to 
withdraw Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) from your account as an 
“Estimated Royalty Fee.””. An adjustment between the Estimated Royalty Fee and 
the actual Royalty Fee owed shall be made during the following week’smonth’s 
reporting and payment cycle.  

Gross Sales (“Gross Sales”) means the receipts from all sales conducted within,

[...]

We have the right to make changes to any amount and type of insurance we 
require you to have.  

2.10 Renewal or Relocation Fees. 

See Sections 1.03 and 1.04, respectively. 

2.11 Transfer Fees. 

Any party to whom you assign the Franchise shall agree to and shall pay us a 
transfer and training fee of Twenty -Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) if they are a 
new Uptown Cheapskate franchisee, and Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) if 
they are an existing Uptown Cheapskate franchisee, as a part of such transfer of 
the Franchise. See Section 6.03(d) below. 

Additionally, if you transfer the Franchise to a person who had previously been 
identified by Uptown Cheapskate or our affiliates Kid to Kid or BaseCamp as a

[...]

have been charged. 

2.15 Bookkeeping Service Fee. 

From your grand opening date through the first full year of operation, you will 
subscribe to the monthly bookkeeping service provided by our affiliate, BaseCamp, 
and pay a “Bookkeeping Service Fee” of Two Hundred and Twenty -Five Dollars 
($225) per store by electronic withdrawal from your operating account on the 10th 
day of each month. BaseCamp may modify the Bookkeeping Service Fee at the 
beginning of each calendar year.  

After the first year of operation, you may discontinue the service, but if you later